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A Capitol Fourth 2025

Celebrate our country’s 249th birthday live from the
West Lawn of the U.S. Capitol with all-star musical
and patriotic performances from pop, country, R&B,
classical, and Broadway artists. Joined by the Nation-
al Symphony Orchestra under the direction of premier
Pops conductor Jack Everly, America’s biggest birthday
party features the greatest display of Independence Day
fireworks anywhere in the nation, lighting up the iconic

i) . D.C. skyline. (
_ rl ) Fri 4th 8:30pm (3-2)
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Tuesday 1st

Primetime

Wednesday 2nd

6:00 PBS News Hour

PBS News Hour

Finding Your Roots

“LeVar Burton/Wes Studi”

Iconic America “The Statue of Liberty”
Iconic America “Statue of Liberty”
We Hold These Truths:

The Global Quest for Liberty

You Should Know

Finding Your Roots

“LeVar Burton/Wes Studi”

In Julia’s Kitchen with Master Chefs
Creative Living

This Old House

Frontline TBA

Amanpour and Company

Antiques Roadshow

Amanpour and Company

PBS News Hour

Antiques Roadshow

PBS News Hour

Frontline TBA

Great American Recipe
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LIVE

LBJ LIBRARY

wivw MARK UPDEGROVE

Live from the LBJ Library with Mark
Updegrove is a thoughtful series on crit-
ical American issues. The series is hosted
by author, historian and journalist Mark
Updegrove, who interviews preeminent
thought leaders - historians, authors, jour-
nalists, filmmakers, and others with a focus
on issues that are vital to America’s future,
including the state of our democracy and
the importance of strong leadership.

Updegrove says Lyndon B. Johnson,
who created PBS by signing the National
Broadcast Act of 1967, wanted his presi-
dential library to be not only a repository
of history but a public forum. The LBJ Li-
brary has a rich tradition of bringing in the
best minds of our day to address the issues
of our times. The series features interviews
with Bryan Cranston, Andrew Young, a
two-part episode with Doris Kearns Good-
win, Gretchen Whitmer, a two-part episode
with Lawrence Wright, and others.

Thu 5pm begins 3rd (3-2)
Sun 1pm begins 20th (3-2)
Tue 8:30am begins 15th (3-1)
Thu 5pm begins 17th (3-1)

6:00 3-2 PBS News Hour

3-1 PBS News Hour
7:00 3-2 Walking with Dinosaurs
“River Dragon” Pt. 2
Human Footprint
“Enemy of My Enemy” Pt. 2
Human Footprint
“Enemy of My Enemy” Pt. 2
POV “Break the Game”
Nova “lceman Reborn”
Walking with Dinosaurs
“River Dragon” Pt. 2
In Julia’s Kitchen with Master Chefs
This Old House
Medical Frontiers
Amanpour and Company
Finding Your Roots
This Old House
Amanpour and Company
PBS News Hour
Iconic America
PBS News Hour
Nova “lceman Reborn”
Life from Above Pt. 1
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The Real Wild West¢
The Real Wild West is a four-part se-

ries focusing on little-known stories from

America’s Wild West. Beyond gunslingers

and lawmen, we meet the diverse pioneers

who shaped the country, including Black
and Hispanic cowboys, female home-
steaders, immigrants, and tribal leaders.

From a range of perspectives, historians

tell the story of the West from the begin-

ning, starting with the history of Native

Americans and the famous Lewis and

Clark expedition. The frontier burst open

to settlers looking for a new start with the

prospect of furs, gold, and a free home-
stead. Political tensions led to conflicts,
including a war with Mexico, a battle over
allowing slavery in new territories, and
the forced removal of Native Americans
from their ancestral lands. The transcon-
tinental railroad changed everything, and
the West became a land of unprecedented
opportunity, giving birth to the myth of the
mountain man, outlaw, lawman, Native

Americans versus cowboys, and an endur-

ing fascination that continues to captivate

Hollywood. The series is also available to

stream via pbs.org and the PBS App (ex-

clusively for Passport members).

Fri 10pm begins 4th (3-2)

Sun 10am begins 6th (3-2)

Mon 7pm begins 7th (3-1)

Thursday 3rd
6:00 3-2 PBS News Hour
3-1 PBS News Hour
7:00 3-2 Frontline TBA
3-1 Recorded Live at Analog
“Madison Ryann Ward”
8:00 3-2 Song of the Mountains “Sideline”
3-1 Red Green Show
“Men’s Night on the Mountain”
8:30 3-1 You Should Know
9:00 3-2 Al: Unpacking the Black Box
“Religion and Al” Pt. 3
3-1 Cultura
3-3 In Julia’s Kitchen with Master Chefs
9:30 3-2 Red Green Show
“Men’s Night on the Mountain”
3-1 Last Independent Automaker Pt. 6
3-3 This Old House
10:00 3-2 Songwriters “Buddy Cannon” Pt. 8
3-1 Amanpour and Company
3-3 Walking with Dinosaurs Pt. 2
10:30 3-2 Woodsongs Kids
“Lucy Grey & Willis Twins” Pt. 1
11:00 3-2 Amanpour and Company
3-1 PBS News Hour
3-3 Human Footprint Pt. 2
12:00 3-2 PBS News Hour
3-1 Laura Flanders & Friends
3-3 Nova
Friday 4th
6:00 3-2 PBS News Hour
3-1 PBS News Hour
7:00 3-2 Market to Market
3-1 A Capitol Fourth 2025
7:30 3-2 Consuelo Mack Wealthtrack
8:00 3-2 Washington Week
8:30 3-2 A Capitol Fourth 2025
3-1 Two Wars: The Road to Integration
9:00 3-1 Frontline TBA
3-3 In Julia’s Kitchen with Master Chefs
9:30 3-3 This Old House
10:00 3-2 Real Wild West “Into the Wild” Pt. 1
3-1 Amanpour and Company
3-3 Volunteer Woodworker
10:30 3-3 Woodsmith Shop

i

Concord’s Secret History
Concord’s Secret History unravels a
long-suppressed secret. It is set in Con-
cord, Massachusetts, the birthplace of the
American Revolution, where the opening
shots were fired on April 19, 1775. While
freedom-espousing Concord is often cel-
ebrated for its role in the fight for free-
dom, few are aware of the untold stories
that extend beyond its borders. The film
also explores hidden narratives from both
Medford and Harvard University, offering
a richer, more complete picture of the re-
gion’s colonial past.
Sun 6th 6pm (3-2)
Mon 7th 8pm (3-2)
Tue 8th 8pm (3-1)




11:00

11:30

12:00

Al: Unpacking the Black Box
“Origins of Artificial Intelligence” Pt. 1
PBS News Hour

Joy of Painting

Medical Stories

“Pillars of Strength” Pt. 10

Painting and Travel

PBS News Hour

A Capitol Fourth 2025

Age of Nature Pt. 2

Saturday 5th

6:00

6:30
7:00

8:00

9:30

10:00

11:00

12:00
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Report from Santa Fe

Antiques Roadshow “New York City”
America’s Heartland

Lawrence Welk Show “Jack Imel”
Exile: 60 Years of Music

Travel Detective “Hidden Gems of
Texas Hill Country” Pt. 6

Comedy Bootcamp: The Documentary
Red Green Show “Suits”

Austin City Limits “Margo Price/
Molly Tuttle & Golden Highway”
Spatchcock Funk “Talk Derby to Me”
Lawrence Welk Show

My Music with Rhiannon Giddens
“Karan Casey”

Nova “lceman Reborn”

Austin City Limits “Margo Price/
Molly Tuttle & Golden Highway”
Classic Gospel

Walking with Dinosaurs

“River Dragon” Pt. 2

Nova “lceman Reborn”

Woodsongs

Austin City Limits “Margo Price/
Molly Tuttle & Golden Highway”
Walking with Dinosaurs

“River Dragon” Pt. 2

Song of the Mountains

Sunday 6th
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Concord’s Secret History

Patience “The Locked Room” Pt. 4
Patience “The Locked Room” Pt. 4
Masterpiece “Grantchester” Pt. 4
Masterpiece “Grantchester” Pt. 4
Masterpiece “Atlantic Crossing” Pt. 4
Masterpiece “Atlantic Crossing” Pt. 4
Disco: Soundtrack of a Revolution
“Stayin’ Alive” Pt. 3

Antiques Roadshow

Secrets of the Dead “Leonardo,
The Man Who Saved Science”
Bright Lights Little City

This Old House

Bands of Enchantment “Zach Person”
Ask This Old House

Finding Your Roots

“LeVar Burton/Wes Studi”

Cinema Nomad Pt. 10

Motorweek

Bare Feet

“Asian American & Pacific Islander”
Texas Parks and Wildlife

Nova “lceman Reborn”

Patience “The Locked Room” Pt. 4

America’s Heartland
Monday 7th

6:00
7:00
8:00
9:00

9:30
10:00

10:30
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PBS News Hour

PBS News Hour

Antiques Roadshow “New York City”
Real Wild West “Into the Wild” Pt. 1
Concord’s Secret History

From Wall Street to Bay Street

POV “Igualada:

Refusing to Know Your Place”
Antiques Roadshow “New York City”
In Julia’s Kitchen with Master Chefs
This Old House

Amanpour and Company

Patience Pt. 4

Texas Parks and Wildlife

11:00

12:00

2 Antiques Roadshow “Fort Worth”
1 PBS News Hour

-3 Masterpiece “Grantchester” Pt. 4

2 PBS News Hour

1 POV “Igualada: Refusing to Know
Your Place”

-3 Masterpiece “Atlantic Crossing” Pt. 4

Tuesday 8th

11:00

12:00

6:00 3-2 PBS News Hour
3-1 PBS News Hour
7:00 3-2 Finding Your Roots
“Sammy Hagar/Ed O’Neill”
3-1 Renaissance: The Blood and the
Beauty “Rise” Pt. 1
8:00 3-2 Renaissance: The Blood and
the Beauty “Rise” Pt. 1
3-1 Concord’s Secret History
9:00 3-2 You Should Know
3-1 Finding Your Roots
“Sammy Hagar/Ed O’Neill”
3-3 In Julia’s Kitchen with Master Chefs
9:30 3-2 Creative Living
3-3 This Old House

10:00 3-2 Independent Lens

“Matter of Mind: My Parkinson’s”
3-1 Amanpour and Company
3-3 Antiques Roadshow
3-2 Amanpour and Company
3-1 PBS News Hour
3-3 Antiques Roadshow
3-2 PBS News Hour
3-1 Secrets of the Dead “Leonardo,
The Man Who Saved Science”
3-3 Great American Recipe

Wednesday 9th

6:00 3-2 PBS News Hour

3-1 PBS News Hour

7:00 3-2 Walking with Dinosaurs

“Band of Brothers” Pt. 3
3-1 Human Footprint “Dressed to Kill” Pt. 3

8:00 3-2 Human Footprint

“Dressed to Kill” Pt. 3
3-1 Dynamic Planet “Ice” Pt. 1

®
INDEPENDENT
LENS

- MATTER or

| i MIND:
MY PARKINSON'S _

In “Matter of Mind: My Parkinson’s”
on Independent Lens, three people nav-
igate their lives with resourcefulness and
determination in the face of a degenerative
iliness, Parkinson’s disease. An optician
pursues deep brain stimulation surgery;
a mother raising a pre-teen daughter be-
comes a boxing coach and an advocate for
exercise; and a cartoonist contemplates
how he will continue to draw as his motor
control declines. Parkinson’s disease (PD)
develops when nerve cells in the brain stop
making dopamine. PD strips away motor
abilities, causing a wide range of symp-
toms, from tremors and falling to demen-
tia and depression. “Matter of Mind: My
Parkinson’s” presents the poignant stories
of individuals as they manage symptoms
and treatments, along the way to living
fulfilling lives. Each is a tale of determina-
tion where, through ingenuity and adapta-
tion, they offer insight into what it means
to live with a degenerative illness.

Tue 8th 10pm (3-2)

Wisdom Keepers:
Healing a Divided People

Thirty years after the acclaimed Bill
Moyers series, Joseph Campbell and
the Power of Myth, Wisdom Keepers:
Healing a Divided People revisits the
timeless questions that help us make sense
of who we are and where we are going.
These questions feel more urgent in to-
day’s world of rapid scientific advances,
moral dilemmas, and political unrest. The
program features intimate interviews with
leading thinkers, mystics, historians, eth-
icists, faith leaders, and scientists as they
address life’s most fundamental questions
that few of us have time to ponder. The
program invites viewers into a space of
deep introspection rarely found in our
fast-paced lives.

“We are all seekers searching for an-
swers to life’s biggest questions, but our
busy lives offer little time for reflection.
There are people who have made it their
life’s work to examine, to explore, and
uncover the wisdom we all seek far out
beyond the dissonance and clamor of
modern life,” says host Ray Suarez, who
speaks with leaders in faith and ethics
about the search for togetherness in times
of crisis and tumult. How can we better
live together, finding the common threads
that connect us, and what tends to isolate
us? What makes us good, and how can we
be better to one another?

Thu 10th 7pm (3-2)
Tue 22nd 10pm (3-2)
Mon 28th 8pm (3-2)
Fri 11th 9pm (3-1)




9:00 Nova “Dino Birds”
Walking with Dinosaurs
“Band of Brothers” Pt. 3

In Julia’s Kitchen with Master Chefs
This Old House

Medical Frontiers
Amanpour and Company
Finding Your Roots

This Old House
Amanpour and Company
PBS News Hour

@
=N

9:30
10:00

10:30
11:00

12:00 PBS News Hour
Nova “Dino Birds”

10 Streets That Changed America
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Thursday 10th

Renaissance: The Blood and the Beauty

9:30
10:00

10:30
11:00

11:30
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This Old House

Real Wild West

“Wars for the West” Pt. 2
Amanpour and Company
Volunteer Woodworker
Woodsmith Shop

Al: Unpacking the Black Box
“Ethics and Al” Pt. 2

PBS News Hour

Joy of Painting

Medical Stories “Rare Rising” Pt. 11
Painting and Travel

PBS News Hour

Miss Friman’s War

Age of Nature
Saturday 12th

6:00 PBS News Hour
PBS News Hour
Wisdom Keepers: Healing a

Divided People

N R R

7:00

J
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8:00
IKyle Petty/The Goodfellers”

Red Green Show “Driving Test”
You Should Know

Al: Unpacking the Black Box
“Art, Creativity and Al” Pt. 4
Training for Freedom

In Julia’s Kitchen with Master Chefs
Red Green Show “Driving Test”
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9:30

“Finding the Right Fit” Pt. 1
This Old House

10:00

Amanpour and Company
Walking with Dinosaurs Pt. 3
Woodsongs Kids

10:30

11:00 Amanpour and Company
PBS News Hour

Human Footprint Pt. 3
PBS News Hour

Laura Flanders & Friends

Nova

12:00

ORRORN DR

WWWwwWwww WWwww W W ww www ww wWwww

Friday 11th

Recorded Live at Analog “Sierra Ferrell”
Song of the Mountains “David Childers

Roadtrip Nation: Rethinking Higher ED

Songwriters “Marcus Hummon” Pt. 9

“Derek Stone & Owen Hoopes” Pt. 2

6:00 PBS News Hour

PBS News Hour

Market to Market
Washington Week

Consuelo Mack Wealthtrack
Firing Line

Washington Week

Nova “Dino Birds”

Firing Line

Great American Recipe
“First Impressions” Pt. 1
Wisdom Keepers:

Healing a Divided People

In Julia’s Kitchen with Master Chefs

7:00

7:30

8:00
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cookbook author, Al Roker.

destination in Nashville, Tennessee.
Fri 9pm begins 11th (3-2)
Sat 7pm begins 12th (3-1)
Sun 3pm begins 13th (3-1)

6:00

6:30
7:00

8:00

8:30
9:00

9:30

10:00

11:00

12:00
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Report from Santa Fe

Antiques Roadshow “New York City”
America’s Heartland

Lawrence Welk Show

“Barney Liddell and Henry Cuesta”
Great American Recipe

“First Impressions” Pt. 1

People of the North

“A Troll’s Tongue” Pt. 1

American Masters “Marcella”

Red Green Show

“High School Reunion”

Austin City Limits

“Robert Glasper/Domi and JD Beck”
Lawrence Welk Show

Have Guitar Will Travel World
“Shetland Sound” Pt. 1

Nova “Dino Birds”

Austin City Limits

“Robert Glasper/Domi and JD Beck”
Classic Gospel

Walking with Dinosaurs

“Band of Brothers” Pt. 3

Nova “Dino Birds”

Woodsongs

Austin City Limits

“Robert Glasper/Domi and JD Beck”
Walking with Dinosaurs

“Band of Brothers” Pt. 3

Song of the Mountains

Sunday 13th

Season 4 was filmed at Green Door Gourmet, |
a 350-acre farm, on-farm market, and agritourism

6:00

7:00
8:00
9:00

THE GREAT AMERIGAN RECIPE

The Great American Recipe, PBS’s popular cooking competition series, returns for a
fourth season with eight new home cooks from across the United States ready to showcase
their signature dishes that reflect their unique backgrounds and culinary stories. The upbeat
cooking competition spotlights the incredible variety of tastes and traditions found across
the country. Each week, the judges determine who has the winning dish, and, in the final
episode, the top three compete for a chance to win this year’s competition. Joining the fun
in the opening episode as a special guest judge is belo
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Renaissance: The Blood

and the Beauty “Rise” Pt. 1
Patience “My Brother’s Keeper” Pt. 5
Patience “My Brother’s Keeper” Pt. 5
Masterpiece “Grantchester” Pt. 5
Masterpiece “Grantchester” Pt. 5
Masterpiece “Atlantic Crossing” Pt. 5
Masterpiece “Atlantic Crossing” Pt. 5
POV “lgualada: Refusing to Know
Your Place”

Antiques Roadshow

10:00

¥
N

Renaissance: The Blood
and the Beauty “Rise” Pt. 1
This Old House

Bands of Enchantment “Jonathan Tyler”
Ask This Old House

Finding Your Roots

“Sammy Hagar/Ed O’Neill”
Cinema Nomad Pt. 11

Motorweek

Bare Feet “Hip Hop”

Texas Parks and Wildlife

Nova “Dino Birds”

Patience “My Brother’s Keeper” Pt. 5

America’s Heartland
Monday 14th

10:30
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11:00

11:30

12:00
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6:00 PBS News Hour
PBS News Hour

7:00 Antiques Roadshow “Fort Worth”

GENE HACKMAN

STAR OF THE SILVER SCREEN

The biography Gene Hackman: Star of
the Silver Screen delves into the extraor-
dinary on-screen journey of the two-time
Academy Award winner Gene Hackman
(1930-2025). Hackman, who received
Oscars for his iconic roles in the action
thriller The French Connection (1971)
and the Western Unforgiven (1992), re-
mained a prominent and influential figure
in American cinema for more than five
decades. The biography offers a compre-
hensive look at his diverse filmography,
featuring clips and discussions of his
breakout performance as Buck Barrow in
Bonnie and Clyde (1967), as well as his
powerful dramatic work in films such as
The Conversation (1974), The Poseidon
Adventure (1972), Hoosiers (1986) and
Mississippi Burning (1988). Beyond his
dramatic talent, the biography also high-
lights Hackman’s often-underappreciated
comedic talents, showcasing his memora-
ble performances in beloved films like Get
Shorty (1995), The Birdcage (1996), and
heart-warming The Royal Tenenbaums
(2001). The program is also available to
stream via pbs.org and the PBS App (ex-
clusively for Passport members) begin-
ning July 1st.

Mon 14th 8pm (3-2)
Thur 24th 7pm (3-2)
Tue 15th 8pm (3-1)

Real Wild West “Wars for the West” Pt. 2




KENW-TV SCHEDULES 3-1 (HD), 3-2 (HD) AND 3-3 (SD)

KENW-TV considers Channel 3-2 to be its “main” channel and is listed below in bold. Channel 3-2 is carried by most
TV cable systems in eastern New Mexico, along with the streaming platforms - Hulu + Live TV, LocalNow, the PBS app
and YouTube TV.

Schedule 3-1 can be seen on the HD services of some cable companies. 3-1 is also carried by DirecTV and Dish

Networks in most New Mexico counties. 3-3 is our Children’s/Encore Channel (SD) and can only be seen over the air with
an antenna.

3-4 is our FNX Channel (First Nations Experience) and is available at https://fnx.org/schedule/.

Those using antennas can receive all four channels in the following cities: Clovis/Portales; Hobbs/Lovington; Roswell;
Artesia; Ft. Sumner; Tucumcari; Carlsbad; Ruidoso; Mescalero. KENW-TV digital transmitters are located in Artesia;
Carlsbad; Ft. Sumner; Hobbs; Portales/Clovis; Roswell; Tucumcari; Ruidoso; and Mescalero.

8:00 3-2 Gene Hackman: Thursday 17th 8:30 3-2 Firing Line
Star of the Silver Screen K 9:00 3-2 Great American Recipe
3-1 Craftin America “Music” Pt. 1 6:00 3-2 PBS News Hour “Passing the Dish” Pt. 2
9:00 3-2 POV “Made in Ethiopia” 3-1 PBS News Hour 3-1 Frontline TBA '
' 3-1 Antiques Roadshow “Fort Worth” 7:00 3-2 Frontline TBA 3-3 In Julia’s Kitchen with Master Chefs
3-3 In Julia’s Kitchen with Master Chefs 3-1 Recorded Live at Analog 9:30 3-3 This Old House
9:30 3-3 This Old House Joff ‘Skunk’ Baxter and Friends” 10:00 3-2 Real Wild West “Boom and Bust”
10:00 3-1 Amanpour and Company 8:00 3-2 Song of the Mountains - Pt. 3
. 3-3 Patience Pt. 5 “Tammy Rogers & Thomm Jutz” 3-1 Arﬁanpour and Company
10:30 32 Texas Parks and Wildlife 31 Red Green Show "Satellite Dish" 3-3 Garage with Steve Butler
11:00 3-2 Antiques Roadshow “Fort Worth” 8:30 3-1 You Should Know 10:30 3-3 Woodsmith Shop
' 3-1 PBS News Hour 9:00 3-2 :?IIE:dUnpia_ckinlg th? BlacktBoxd NG 11:00 3-2 Al Unpacking the Black Box
3-3 Masterpiece “Grantchester” Pt. 5 Pt 5”°a fon, Employment an “Religion and Al” Pt. 3
1200 32 pBoNews o a1 Cines 35BS Nows Hou
3-3 Masterpiece “Atlantic Crossing” Pt. 5 3-3 In Julia's Kitchen with Master Chefs 11:30 3-2 Medical Stories
' 9:30 3-2 Red Green Show “Satellite Dish” ’ “Diagnosis in Disguise” Pt. 12
Tuesday 15th 3-1 RDoadtrip Na}ti'gn: I(?jethinllginngigher ED 33 Painiing and Travel .
- “Degrees of Freedom” Pt. . R
6:00 3-2 PBS News Hour 3-3 This Old House 12:00 gi ’i\’Ali':'si Eﬁx:nﬂsowar
. 3-1 PBS News Hour 10:00 3-2 Songwriters “Joe Melson” Pt. 10 3-3 View Finders
7:00 3-2 flndlng Your Roots . ., 3-1 Amanpour and Company
Bob Odenkirkilliza Shlesinger 3-3 Walking with Dinosaurs Pt. 4 Saturday 19th
3-1 Rena|s§fince. T”he Blood and the 10:30 3-2 Woodsongs Kids 6:00 3-2 Report from Santa Fe
_ Beauty "Rivalry” Pt. 2 “Dylan Shaw & Adalyn Ramey” Pt. 3 ™" 371 Antiques Roadshow “Fort Worth®
8:00 3-2 Renaissance: TI:e .Blooq’ 11:00 3-2 Amanpour and Company 6:30 3.2 America’s Heartland
and the Beauty Rlvalry Pt 2 3-1 PBS News Hour 700 32 L en Welk Sh
3-1 Gene Hackman: Star of the Silver Screen 3-3 Human Footprint Pt. 4 : = ;vr\t,he CS elk Show
9:00 3-2 Cultura 12:00 32 PBS News Hour 3.1 Great American Recipe
3-1 Finding Your Roots o 3-1 Laura Flanders & Friends “Passing the Dish” Pt. 2
Bob Odenkirk/lliza Shlesinger 3-3 Nova 8:00 3.2 P | 9 Hig rth-
3-3 In Julia’s Kitchen with Master Chefs Friday 18th : - “X?c%i?: SI)'reates” gt )
9:30 3-2 Creative Livin .
3-3 This Old Housg K 3-1 Pati Jinich Explores Panamericana
) ! 6:00 3-2 PBS News Hour “Alaska- Wild Harvest”
10:00 3-2 Frontline TBA 3-1 PBS News Hour 8:30 3-2 Red Green Show
3-1 Amanpour and Company 7:00 3-2 Market to Market : “Harold’s Wheels”
33 Antiques Roadshow 3-1 Washington Week 9:00 32 Austin City Limits
11:00 g-i élransaRIPOUf:nd Company 7:30 3-2 Consuelo Mack Wealthtrack ) “Jenny Le)\/NislMuna”
- > News Hour 3-1 Firing Line ) pra -
500 32 Washingion Week 31 paheon R Bl o
12:00 3-2 PBS News Hour 3-1 Nova “When Whales Could Walk”
3-1 Frontline TBA
3-3 Great American Recipe
Wednesday 16th Kige: € Queen for Yio Fifire
6:00 3-2 PBS News Hour Born Catherine Middleton in 1982 in Reading, England, Kate’s journey to becoming
.00 32 svlaalsk!\rl'lzwv?li:'hoginosaurs Princess of Wales and the future Queen of England has been quite remarkable.
) “The Pack” Pt. 4 The one-hour documentary Kate: A Queen for the Future offers a moving and insightful
3-1 Human Footprint “Honey Trap” Pt. 4 view into an unlikely fairytale. Kate and William met while living in the same dormitory at
8:00 gi g;'rr]';%"ic':gf:rﬁ’;’]tlzirg?gfsz’aP Pt.4 the University of St. Andrews in Fife, Scotland, and now they are the parents of three chil-
9:00 3-2 Nova “When Whales Could Walk” dren. Kate has quickly adapted to royal protocols and has shown
3-1 Walking with Dinosaurs grace in many challenging situations, including her recent cancer
“The Pack” Pt. 4 diagnosis. The world is eager to see how she will carry out her
9:30 gg 'TnhiJS“'g}ds HKgﬁggn with Master Chefs duties as Queen Consort. Mixing stunning archival footage with
10:00 3-2 Medical Frontiers fascinating interviews from some of the world’s top royal experts,
3-1 Amgnpour and Company the film is a heart-warming celebration of the figure who embod-
3-3 Finding Your Roots H iti i
10:30 32 This Old House ies the future of the British royal family.
11:00 3-2 Amanpour and Company Mon 21st 8pm (3-2)
3-1 PBS News Hour o
3-3 Renaissance: The Blood and the Beauty Sun 27th 7pm (3 2)
12:00 32 PBS News Hour Tue 22nd 8pm (3-1)
3-1 Nova “When Whales Could Walk”
3-3 Craft in America Sun 27th 6pm (3 1)
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3-2 Daytime

KENW-TV, Channel 3-4, Schedule for FNX available at fnx.org/schedule.

WEEKDAYS SATURDAYS SUNDAYS

1:00 am
5:30 am
6:00 am
6:30 am

Classic Arts Showcase (4-1/2 hrs.
Wai Lana Yoga

Classical Stretch

BBC World News

7:00 am-11:00 am PBS Kids (M-Th, See page 9)
7:00 am-12:00 noon PBS Kids (Friday only)

11:00 am

11:30 am

12:00 pm

12:30 pm

Cook’s Country (M)

America’s Test Kitchen (Tu)
Healthful Indian Flavors (W)
Lidia’s Kitchen (Th)

Pati’s Mexican Table (M)

Knit and Crochet Now (Tu)

Al: Unpacking the Black Box (W)
Sara’s Weeknight Meals (Th)

Sit and Be Fit (MWF)

Creative Living (TuTh)

J. Schwanke’s Life in Bloom (M)
Fit 2 Stitch (Tu)

Fons & Porter’s Love of Quilting (W)
Welcome to My Studio (Th)
Painting and Travel (F)

1:00 pm—4:30 PBS Kids (See page 9)

4:30 pm

5:00 pm

5:30 pm

9:30

d
[y

10:00

NP N

11:00

XN

12:00

ww www WwWwww w
w

Gzero World (M)

Key Ingredient (Tu)

Jazzy Vegetarian (W)
Journeys In Japan (Th)
Welcome to My Studio (F)
Washington Week (M)
Milk Street (Tu)

Al: Unpacking the Black Box (W)

Live from the LBJ Library (Th begins 3rd)
Radical Restoration (F)
BBC World News America

Have Guitar Will Travel World “Myths &
Monsters of the Scottish Highlands” Pt. 2
Nova “When Whales Could Walk”
Austin City Limits “Jenny Lewis/Muna”
Classic Gospel

Walking with Dinosaurs

“The Pack” Pt. 4

Nova “When Whales Could Walk”
Woodsongs

Austin City Limits

“Jenny Lewis/Muna”

Walking with Dinosaurs “The Pack” Pt. 4
Song of the Mountains

Sunday 20th

6:00 3-2

7:00 3-2
8:00
9:00

10:30

3

3

3

3

3
10:00 3-
3

3

3
11:00 3
3

3

Renaissance: The Blood

and the Beauty “Rivalry” Pt. 2
Patience “Pandora’s Box” Pt. 6
Patience “Pandora’s Box” Pt. 6
Masterpiece “Grantchester” Pt. 6
Masterpiece “Grantchester” Pt. 6
Masterpiece “Atlantic Crossing” Pt. 6
Masterpiece “Atlantic Crossing” Pt. 6
POV “Made in Ethiopia”

Antiques Roadshow

Renaissance: The Blood

and the Beauty “Rivalry” Pt. 2
This Old House

Bands of Enchantment

“Flor de Toloache”

Ask This Old House

Finding Your Roots

“Bob Odenkirk/lliza Shlesinger”
Cinema Nomad Pt. 12

Motorweek

1:00 am
6:00 am
6:30 am
7:00 am
7:30 am
8:00 am
8:30 am
9:00 am
9:30 am
10:00 am
10:30 am
11:00 am
11:30 am
12:00 pm
12:30 pm
1:00 pm
1:30 pm
2:00 pm
2:30 pm
3:00 pm
3:30 pm
4:00 pm
4:30 pm
5:00 pm
5:30 pm

Classic Arts Showcase (5 hrs.)
American Woodshop

Texas Parks & Wildlife

Joanne Weir’s Plates & Places
Sara’s Weeknight Meals
America’s Test Kitchen
Homemade Live!

Milk Street

Motorweek

Garden Smart

Family Plot

Paint This with Jerry Yarnell
Joy of Painting

Painting and Travel

Quilt in a Day

Quilting Arts

Fons & Porter’s Love of Quilting
Creative Living

Jazzy Vegetarian

Knit & Crochet Now

This Old House

Ask This Old House

Welcome to My Studio

Sewing with Nancy

Fit 2 Stitch

11:30 3-1 Bare Feet “Flushing, Queens”
3-3 Texas Parks and Wildlife
12:00 3-2 Nova “When Whales Could Walk”
3-1 Patience “Pandora’s Box” Pt. 6
3-3 America’s Heartland
Monday 21st
6:00 3-2 PBS News Hour
3-1 PBS News Hour
7:00 3-2 Antiques Roadshow “Indianapolis”
3-1 Real Wild West “Boom and Bust”
Pt. 3
8:00 3-2 Kate: A Queen for the Future
3-1 Craft in America “Celebration” Pt. 2
9:00 3-2 POV “Ride Ahead”
3-1 Antigues Roadshow “Indianapolis”
3-3 In Julia’s Kitchen with Master Chefs
9:30 3-3 This Old House
10:00 3-1 Amanpour and Company
3-3 Patience Pt. 6
10:30 3-2 Texas Parks and Wildlife

1:00 am
6:00 am
6:30 am
7:00 am
8:00 am
9:00 am
9:30 am
10:00 am
11:00 am
12:00 pm

12:30 pm
1:00 pm

1:30 pm
2:00 pm
3:00 pm
3:30 pm
4:00 pm
5:00 pm
5:30 pm
6:00 pm

11:00

12:00

Classic Arts Showcase (5 hrs.)
Painting and Travel

Samantha Brown Places to Love
Antiques Roadshow

Classic Gospel

Joy of Music

Music and the Spoken Word
Real Wild West (begins 6th)
New Mexico in Focus

Pati's Mexican Table (6th, 20th)
Cultura (13th, 27th)

Texas Parks & Wildlife

Books by the River (ends 13th)
Live from the LBJ Library (begins 20th)
Closer to Truth

Patience

Medical Stories

Medical Frontiers

Classic Gospel

You Should Know

Life in the Heart Land (begins 6th)
Concord’s Secret History (6th)
Renaissance: The Blood and the
Beauty (begins 13th)

Antiques Roadshow “Indianapolis”
PBS News Hour

Masterpiece “Grantchester” Pt. 6
PBS News Hour

POV “Ride Ahead”

Masterpiece “Atlantic Crossing” Pt. 6

Tuesday 22nd

6:00 3
3
7:00 3-
3
3

8:00

3-1
9:00 3-2
3-1

@
@

PBS News Hour

PBS News Hour

Finding Your Roots

“Sunny Hostin/Jesse Williams”
Renaissance: The Blood and the
Beauty “Redemption” Pt. 3
Renaissance: The Blood and the
Beauty “Redemption” Pt. 3

Kate: A Queen for the Future

You Should Know

Finding Your Roots

“Sunny Hostin/Jesse Williams”

In Julia’s Kitchen with Master Chefs

The Ride Ahead
an adult,” he says, “let alone an adult with a disability.” Samuel is determined to avoid the
statistical realities: unemployment, isolation, institutionalization. A turning point comes

when he starts talking to disabled adults who have been through all he is going through
now. And when he begins to channel their insights, a roadmap for himself, and for other

Mon 21st 9pm (3-2)

Sun 27th 9pm (3-1)

young adults like him, begins to take shape.

Samuel Habib’s goals are pretty typical for a 21-year-old.
1 Moving out of his family’s New Hampshire home. College.
) Establishing his career. Dating. Yet every rite of passage is
i fraught with challenges. Unexpected seizures and uncon-
trollable movements caused by his rare genetic disorder.
Friends’ homes that are inaccessible to his wheelchair. His
labored speech and use of a communication device are bar-
riers to a social life. He craves more independence and a
family of his own one day. “But no one tells you how to be
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3-1 Daytime

MONDAYS WEDNESDAYS FRIDAYS

1:00 am Classic Arts Showcase (4 hrs.) 1:00 am Classic Arts Showcase (4 hrs.) 1:00 am Classic Arts Showcase (4 hrs.)
5:00 am Classical Stretch 5:00 am Classical Stretch 5:00 am Classical Stretch
5:30 am Happy Yoga 5:30 am Happy Yoga 5:30 am Yoga in Practice
6:00 am New Mexico in Focus 6:00 am Opportunity Knocks 6:00 am America’s Heartland
7:00 am View Finders 6:30 am My Money Mentors 6:30 am Garden Smart
7:30 am Curious Traveler 7:00 am Travels with Darley 7:00 am  Song of the Mountains
8:00 am Rick Steves’ Europe 7:30 am Museum Access 8:00 am My Music with Rhiannon (ends 18th)
8:30 am Louisiana Coastal Cooking 8:00 am This Old House Songs at the Center (begins 25th)
9:00 am Pati's Mexican Table 8:30 am Ask This Old House 8:30 am Bands of Enchantment
9:30 am Kevin Belton’s New Orleans 9:00 am Farmer and the Foodie 9:00 am Woodsongs
10:00 am Growing a Greener World 9:30 am J. Schwanke’s Life in Bloom 10:00 am Joy of Painting
10:30 am Jazzy Vegetarian 10:00 am Volunteer Woodwork (ends 9th) 10:30 am Painting and Travel
11:00 am Classical Stretch Garage with Steve Butler (begins 16th) 11:00 am Classical Stretch
11:30 am Sit and Be Fit 10:30 am Woodsmith Shop 11:30 am Sit and Be Fit
12:00 pm Patience (ends 21st) 11:00 am Classical Stretch 12:00 pm This Old House
Lucy Worsley Investigates (28th) 11:30 am  Sit and Be Fit 12:30 pm Ask This Old House
1:00 pm Masterpiece “Grantchester” 12:00 pm Sara’s Weeknight Meals 1:00 pm Radical Restoration
2:00 pm Masterpiece “Atlantic Crossing” 12:30 pm Cook’s Country 1:30 pm Sewing with Nancy
3:00 pm Travels with Darley 1:00 pm Steven Raichlen’s Project Fire 2:00 pm Chef’s Life
3:30 pm Museum Access 1:30 pm Tim Farmer’s Country Kitchen 2:30 pm Weekends with Yankee
4:00 pm America’s Heartland 2:00 pm Homemade Live! 3:00 pm Roadtrip Nation
4:30 pm  Daytripper 2:30 pm America the Bountiful 3:30 pm Fresh Glass
5:00 pm Texas Parks and Wildlife 3:00 pm Finding Your Roots 4:.00 pm To Dine For
5:30 pm BBC World News America 4:00 pm Lidia’s Kitchen 4:30 pm Gzero World with lan Bremmer
4:30 pm America’s Test Kitchen 5:00 pm Travel Detective
5:00 pm Story in the Public Square 5:30 pm BBC World News America
T U E S D S 5:30 pm BBC World News America
1:00 am Classic Arts Showcase (4 hrs.) SATU RDAYS
5:00 am Classical Stretch T H U RS DAYS
5:30 am Happy Yoga 11:00 am Kevin Belton’s New Orleans
6:00 am Antiques Roadshow 1:00 am Classic Arts Showcase (4 hrs.) 11:30 am Pati’s Mexican Table
7:00 am  All Across Oregon (ends 15th) 5:00 am Classical Stretch 12:00 pm This Old House
Finding Festivals (begins 22nd) 5:30 am Happy Yoga 12:30 pm This Old House
7:30 am Joseph Rosendo Steppin’ Out 6:00 am Story in the Public Square 1:00 pm Ask This Old House
8:00 am Closer to Truth 6:30 am Books by the River 1:30 pm Motorweek
8:30 am Tell Me More (ends 8th) 7:00 am Texas Parks & Wildlife 2:00 pm Paint This with Jerry Yarnell
Live from the LBJ Library (begins 15th) 7:30 am Live in the Heart Land 2:30 pm Farmer and the Foodie
9:00 am  School of Greatness 8:00 am Welcome to My Farm 3:00 pm America’s Test Kitchen
9:30 am Whitney Reynolds 8:30 am Modern Pioneering 3:00 pm Cook’s Country
10:00 am  Your Fantastic Mind (ends 22nd) 9:00 am Fons & Porters Love of Quilting 4:00 pm Walking with Dinosaurs
More than a Medal (29th) 9:30 am Quilting Arts 5:00 pm PBS News Weekend
10:30 am Gardenfit (ends 8th) 10:00 am Quilt in a Day 5:30 pm Report from Santa Fe
Recipe for Wellness (begins 15th) 10:30 am Fit 2 Stitch
11:00 am Classical Stretch 11:00 am Classical Stretch
11:30 am Happy Yoga 11:30 am Happy Yoga S U N DAYS
12:00 pm Christina Cooks 12:00 pm Milk Street
12:30 pm Life of Loi 12:30 pm Lucky Chow _
1:00 pm Key Ingredient 1:00 pm New Scandinavian Cooking 11:00 am Washington Week
1:30 pm Taste of History 1:30 pm Louisiana Coastal Cooking 11:30 am Power of Chairs (6th)
2:00 pm Antiques Roadshow 2:00 pm Walking with Dinosaurs Cultura (13th, 27th)
3:00 pm Antiques Roadshow 3:00 pm Human Footprint More than a Medal (20th)
4:00 pm Consuelo Mack WealthTrack 4:00 pm Nova 12:00 pm New Mexico in Focus
4:30 pm My Money Mentors 5:00 pm Tell Me More (ends 10th) 1:00 pm Consuelo Mack Wealthtrack
5:00 pm  Firing Line Live from the LBJ Library (begins 17th) 1:30 pm  Market to Market
5:30 pm BBC World News America 5:30 pm BBC World News America 2:00 pm  Growing a Greener World
2:30 pm J. Schwanke Life in Bloom
3:00 pm Grown Up Dad (ends 6th)

_ @PBs-

Great American Recipe (begins 13th)

3:30 pm
4:00 pm
5:00 pm
5:30 pm

Songs About Buildings (6th)
Nova

PBS News Weekend
Closer to Truth



9:30 32 Creative Living Our KENW Su PPO rters
3-3 This Old House
10:00 3-2 Wisdom Keepers: Healing a = g q . . .
Divided People Please join us in thanking and supporting these businesses and
3-1 Amanpour and Company : 7 A A
33 Antiques Roadshow organizations that help make our programming possible.
11:00 3-2 Amanpour and Company
3-1 PBS News Hour In Support of KENW-TV
12:00 gg égtgtﬁes Rol_fiidshow Anderson Bethany Funeral Home Friends of the Living Desert, Carlsbad
: - ews Hour -
3-1 POV “Maya Lin: A Strong Clear Vision” and Crematory, Roswell ) James P_OIk Stc_Jne Community Bank
3-3 Great American Recipe Chaves County Farm and Livestock Clovis, Eunice, Hagerman, Hobbs,
Wednesday 23rd Bureau, Dexter and Roswell Portales, Roswell, Carlsbad
6:00 3-2 PBS News Hour CJ’s Pill Box, Portales Kiwanis Club of Portales
3-1 PBS News Hour Clovis Community College Cultural Living Desert Zoo & Gardens
7:00 3-2 !ﬂﬂ'&:ﬂg;",{fﬂﬂﬂﬁa;"s Arts Series State Park, Carlsbad
3-1 Human Footprint Eastern New Mexico News, Clovis New Mexico Department of Agriculture
8:00 3.2 Human Footprint and Portales Plateau, Clovis
' “Damned If You Do” Pt. 5 Eastern New Mexico University, Portales  Roosevelt County Electric Cooperative
3-1 Dynamic Planet “Water" Pt. 3 Farmers’ Electric Cooperative, Inc. Security State Bank, Farwell, TX
9:00 gi \',‘v‘;‘(;nng'jfh°Dfi;*;‘;;‘{',?;“ma's of NM, Clovis Valley Mower Clinic, Inc., Clovis
“Journey North” Pt. 5 Featherstone Development Corp., Roswell  Yucca, Portales
3-3 In Julia’s Kitchen with Master Chefs
9:30 3-3 This Old House
10:00 3-2 Medical Frontiers _ _ In Support of KENW-FM
3% Amanpour and Company American AgCredit JF Maddox Foundation
- inding Your Roots . .
10:30 3-2 This Old House Atwood, Malone, Turner & Sabin, LifeHouse of Carlsbad
11:00 g-i éénsarlllzevusrggngompany Attorngys at Law, Rosyvell Mental Health Resources Inc.
3-3 Renaissance: The Blood and the Beauty Border Soil & Water District New MEXICO_AI’tS o
12:00 3-2 PBS News Hour ) Chevron Roosevelt Soil & Water District
31 Nova Rise of the Mammals First Christian Church Taco Box, Clovis and Portales
(Disciples of Christ), Carlsbad
Thursday 24th
6:00 3-2 PBS News Hour -
3-1 PBS News Hour Call Bella Bristol for TV or Evelyn Ledbetter for FM
7:00 3-2 Gene Hackman: Star of the _
Silver Saraon at 575 562-2112 to add your support.
3-1 Recorded Live at Analog “Koe Wetzel”
8:00 3-2 Song of the Mountains “Compton & Thank YOU fOI‘ YOU r SU ppOI’t!
Newberry/Cedar Hill/ Valerie Smith
31 gela"grr;gnplskheow 9:00 3-2 Great American Recipe 9:30 3-1 Have Guitar Will Travel World “Sins,
“Fath dSon B t “The Bakes are High” Pt. 3 Switzerland, & the Crossroads” Pt. 3
8:30 3-1 YO"’L Serllroatﬂd K;’QW anque 3-1 POV “Maya Lin: A Strong Clear Vision” 10:00 3-2 Nova “Rise of the Mammals”
9',00 3.2 Al: Un king the Black Box 3-3 In Julia’s Kitchen with Master Chefs 3-1 Austin City Limits
: “éove?:r(:\en? De?‘en:g o 9:30 3-3 This Old House “Pat Benatar & Neil Giraldo”
Manufacturin,” Pt. 6 ’ 10:00 3-2 Real Wild West “Mayhem and 3-3 Classic Gospel
9:00 3-1 World Seri % B y - A Celebrati Myth” Pt. 4 11:00 3-2 Walking with Dinosaurs
: ofosr ortelrzlgfnﬁ :ncc;:%omn?uiitra 1on 3-3 Garage with Steve Butler “Journey North” Pt. 5
port, Family, an 4 10:30 3-1 Amanpour and Company 3-1 Nova “Rise of the Mammals”
3-3 In Julia’s Kitchen with Master Chefs 3.3 Woodsmith Sho 3.3 Wood
9:30 3-2 Red Green Show - 21op "3 W00asongs
“Father and Son Ban ¢ 11:00 3-2 Al: Unpacking the Black Box 12:00 3-2 Austin City Limits
31 Roadiro Nafion: Learmine Reimagined “Art, Creativity and Al” Pt. 4 “Pat Benatar & Neil Giraldo”
“Educaﬁon Inndvation" Pgt 1 g 3-3 Joy of Painting 3-1 Walking with Dinosaurs
3.3 This Old House : 11:30 3-2 Medical Stories “Journey North” Pt. 5
10:00 32 Songwriters “Kix Brooks” Pt. 1 a1 pacces of the Past” Pt. 13 3-3 Song of the Mountains
gé Cvmﬁt(r_lpour_t?]ng_Compan)lgt 5 3-3 Painting and Travel Sunday 27th
10:30 3:2 Wgolc?govr\l” S Klirl:lossﬁlléiianbr Pouge 12:00 3-2 PBS News Hour 6:00 3-2 Renaissance: The Blood and the
' & Ellanabth Duncan” Pt 4 ° 3-3 View Finders ' Beauty “Redemption” Pt. 3
11:00 3-2 Amanpour and Company Satu rday 26th 3-1 Kate: A Queen for the Future
3-1 PBS News Hour 7:00 3-2 Kate: A Queen for the Future
: 6:00 3-2 Report from Santa Fe . z "
12:00 32 PBS Newe fowr 3-1 Antiques Roadshow “Indianapolis” 8:00 32 Masterioes “Cramtensctor Pt 7
: ews Hour 6:30 3-2 America’s Heartland : plece ; D
3-1 Laura Flanders & Friends 7:00 3-2 Lawrence Welk Show “Joann Castle” 3-1 Masterpiece Atlant|5: Crossing” Pt. 7
3-3 Nova ) 3-1 Great American Recipe 9:00 g-i ygiltgg)ilggihggg?ﬂc Crossing” Pt. 7
Friday 25th “The Bakes are High” Pt. 3 3-3 Antiques Roadshow
6:00 32 PBS News Hour 8:00 3-2 People of the North , 10:00 3-2 Renaissance: The Blood and the
Kingdom of Entrepreneurs” Pt. 3 P L
3-1 PBS News Hour - . Beauty “Redemption” Pt. 3
7:00 3-2 Market to Market 3-1 Pati Jinich Explores Panamericana 33 This Old House
. 3-1 Washington Week “Juneau & Whitehorse- Sister Cities” 10:30 3-1 Variety Studio: Actors on Actors
_ g 8:30 3-2 Red Green Show : . :
7:30 3-2 Consuelo Mack Wealthtrack “Sedgwick the Tenant” 3-3 Ask This Old House
8:00 g; W'”%.L'”te Week 9:00 3-2 Austin City Limits
. 3:1 N:vsa ‘I‘ggi’sg?)f theeeMammaIs” _Pat Benatar & Neil Giraldo”
8:30 3-2 Firing Li 3-1 Spatchcock Funk “Not Safe for Work” -~ TV Log continued on page 11
: ) Iring Line 3-3 Lawrence Welk Show “Joann Castle” g pag
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PBS KIDS

WEEKDAYS WEEKDAYS SATURDAYS
7:00 am Lyla in the Loop jgg gm gg;'gwad jgg gm X:;erOQers
7:30 am Carl the Collector 5:00 am Wild Kratts 5:00 am  Wild Kratts
8:00 am Daniel Tigers Neighborhood 5:30 am Wild Kratts 5j30 am  Wild Kratts
8:30 am Rosie’s Rules 6:00 am Lyla in the Loop 6-00 am Lyla in the Loop
9:00 am Sesame Street 6:30 am Carl the Collector 6:30 am Carl the Collector
9:30 am Work It Out Wombats! 7:00 am Daniel Tiger's Neighborhood 7:00 am Daniel Tiger's Neighborhood
10:00 am Donkey Hodie 7:30 am Rosie’s Rules 7:30 am Rosie’s Rules
10:30 am Pinkalicious & Peterrific 8:00 am Sesame Street 8200 am Sesame Street
11:00 am Wimee’s Words (F) 8:30 am Work It Out Wombats! 8:30 am Work It Out Wombats!
11:30 am Mister Rogers (F) 9:00 am Donkey Hodie 9:00 am Donkey Hodie
1:00 pm Elinor Wonders Why 9:30 am Pinkalicious & Peterrific 9:30 am  Pinkalicious & Peterrific
1:30 pm Alma’s Way 10:00 am - Elinor Wonders Why 10:00 am Elinor Wonders Why
2:00 pm Xavier Riddle & the Secret Museum 10:30 am  Alma’s Way 10:30 am Cyberchase
2:00 pm  Molly of Denali 11:00 am Molly of Denali 11:00 am Camp TV
3:00 pm Wild Kratts 11:30 am Xavier Riddle & the Secret Museum 11:30 am Mia & Codie/Vegesaurs
3:30 pm  Arthur 12:00 pm  Arthur 12:00 pm Wimee’s Words
4:00 pm Odd Squad 12:30 pm Odd Squad 12:30 pm Mister Rogers
1:00 pm Wild Kratts 1:00 pm Arthur
1:30 pm  Wild Kratts 1:30 pm  Wild Kratts
2:00 pm Lyla in the Loop 2:00 pm Alma’s Way
2:30 pm Carl the Collector 2:30 pm Lyla in the Loop
3:00 pm Daniel Tiger's Neighborhood 3:00 pm Carl the Collector
3:30 pm  Rosie’s Rules 3:30 pm Daniel Tiger’s Neighborhood
4:00 pm Sesame Street 4:00 pm Rosie’s Rules
4:30 pm  Work It Out Wombats! 4:30 pm Sesame Street
5:00 pm  Donkey Hodie B 5:00 pm Work It Out Wombats!
5:30 pm Pl!'\kallmous & Peterrific 5:30 pm Donkey Hodie
6:00 pm  Elinor Wonders Why 6:00 pm Pinkalicious & Peterrific
6:30 pm Alma's Way 6:30 pm Alma’s Way
7:00 pm Molly of Denali 7:00 pm Cyberchase
7:30 pm Xavier Riddle & the Secret Museum 7:30 pm  Wild Kratts
8:00 pm  Arthur 8:00 pm Arthur
8:30 pm Odd Squad 8:30 pm Mister Rogers

SUNDAYS

4:00 am Mister Rogers
4:30 am Arthur

5:00 am Wild Kratts
5:30 am Wild Kratts
6:00 am Lyla in the Loop

“Arthur” is an animated series
starring 8-year-old aardvark
Arthur and his family and friends.
Watch them creatively solve _

bl 7 t talt d 6:30 am Wild Kratts
problems, Learn Lo ge ’OL ong, an 7:00 am Daniel Tiger's Neighborhood
appreciate each other’s differences! Kl D s 7:30am Rosie's Rules
Additionally, "Arthur” encour;z[ges . 8:30 am  Work It Out Wombats!
0

a love of reading and libraries for 2:00am Donkey Hodie =

[[ ﬁ 6[ 9:30 am Pinkalicious & Peterrific
atll cnilaren. 10:00 am Elinor Wonders Why
10:30 am Cyberchase

11:00 am Camp TV

— 11:30 am Infinite Art Hunt
Channel 3 1 12:00 pm Wimee's Words

12:30 pm Mister Rogers
SATURDAYS SUNDAYS Loopm Arr
1:30 pm Wild Kratts
5:00 am Mister Rogers 5:00 am Mister Rogers 2:00 pm  Alma’s Way
S0 am Wid 230 am Arthur 500 pm i Kratws
6:00am - Wild Kratts 6:00 am  Wild Kratts 3:30 pm Daniel Tiger's Neighborhood
6:30 am Wild Kratts 6:30 am Wild Kratts 4:00 pm Rosie’s Rules
7:00am  Lylain the Loop 7:00 am Lyla in the Loop 4:30 pm Sesame Street
7:30 am Carl the Collector 7:30 am Carl the Collector 5:00 pm Work It Out Wombats!
8:00 am Daniel Tiger’'s Neighborhood 8:00 am Daniel Tiger's Neighborhood 5:30 pm Donkey Hodie
8:30 am Rosie’s Rules 8:30 am Rosie’s Rules 6:00 pm Pinkalicious & Peterrific
9:00 am Sesame Street 9:00 am Sesame Street 6:30 pm Alma’s Way
9:30 am Work It Out Wombats! 9:30 am Work It Out Wombats! 7:00 pm Cyberchase
10:00 am  Donkey Hodie 10:00 am Donkey Hodie ;88 Sm Xv;iﬁlfrratts
10:30 am  Pinkalicious & Peterrific 10:30 am Pinkalicious & Peterrific 8:30 pm Mister Rogers




KENW-FM Radio Week at-a-Glance

KENW-FM, Portales, NM, 89.5 MHz — KMTH-FM, Maljamar, NM, 98.7 MHz — KENM-FM, Tucumcari, NM, 88.9 MHz —
KENU-FM, Des Moines, NM, 88.5 MHz — KENG-FM, Ruidoso, NM, 88.5 MHz — KENE-FM, Raton, NM, 88.1 MHz —
KNMJ-FM, Eunice, NM, 100.9 MHz — KENY-FM, Wagon Mound, NM, 90.5 MHz —

KENP-FM, Las Vegas, NM, 88.1 MHz — KENB-FM, Roswell, NM, 90.9 MHz
Translators: Apache Springs, 90.9 MHz; Clayton, 93.5 MHz; Des Moines, 106.1MHz; Ft.Sumner, 91.7MHz

Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday Monday through Friday
q 5:00 a.m.
. Travel with ) Weather:
5:00 Rick Steves geoplse 5:18, 6:18, and 7:18 a.m.
Pharmacy .
. i i i i Regional News:
6:00 Morning Morning Morning Morning Morning 5:33, 6:33, and 7:33 a.m.
) Weekend Edition Edition Edition Edition Edition 6:00 a.m. 5:06 Innovation Now
Editi Weekend 5:42 The Post Perspective
dition Edit i
7:00 ition 5:49 Melinda’s Garden Moment
6:06 Climate Connections
. 8:10 a.m. . 8:20 a.m. 8:10 a.m. . 8:20 a.m. 8:20 a.m. 8:00 a.m. 6:42 Science Update
8:00 \;Vr:t(;\\ll-loei(a";t ENMUMioey Clenda Ag Segamn;nts ENMU Hoady Clonca Ag Segments Ag Segments Planet Money & 6:49 90 Second Naturalist
Ag Segments Ag Segments H°""9'02“"‘ iIhiS 7:06 Innovation Now
! a.m. . =
. Footlight ; : 7:42 The Post Perspective
9:00 parage I;Na',tt’ ¥v|a||tM 7:49 Melinda’s Garden Moment
o1r:>-oo :m & 8:10 Marketplace Report
: . A i . Rinnee 8:15 Animal Airwaves (MWF)
10:00 Radiolab Music Music Music Music Music Thfog:)o::.ers Kindness Moment (Tu, Th)
i News News | YouShould Know | 8:20 All AboutAg (M-Th)
11:00 | weekond with News News News Travelers in the Night (W)
Terry Gross & & & & & Dumb Ideas that Changed
People’s Features Eeat the World (F)
12:00 Pharmgc ®) Features Features Features eatures WFMT Radio 8:30 Health in a Heartbeat
Y Network 8:45 The Story of the Writing
r : Opera 9:00 Weather/News
1:00 This irirfi:rlcan 9:15 Marketplace Tech Report
9:30 Disability Awareness
) . 9:45 EarthDate .
2:00 Freakonomics — N otﬁ:i?mugp'F"ﬁnny 10500 Weather/News/Regional News
:00 p.m. 5 About Mone: 10:15 Engines of Our Ingenuity
Reporrfrom 2:30 p.m. Y 5
3:00 Santa Fe Best of Knowledge| 51 Percent | With Good Reason | Way with Words|(hen length of opera pérmits) 10:30 Conp]posers Datebook
- 10:45 Author’s Corner
3:30 Mountain Marketplace Marketplace Marketplace | Marketplace | Marketplace Clas;'i?a')l'r&uitar 11:00 Weather/News
g?a 2 Alive 11:15 Melinda’s Garden Moment
4:00 g 11:30 The Plant Detective
i i i . i GO0/ 11:45 Climate Connections
4:30 All Things All Things All Things All Things All Things WoodSongs | 1500 weather/News/Regional News
5-00 I - Considered Considered Considered Considered Considered 12:30 Today in Rock & Roll History
: Alt Latino ES:QIQ p-m. 12:35 Great Arts at Eastern (Th)
5:30 S onach o 12:45 People’s Pharmacy News (M)
" P Poetry Now (T)
6:00 All Things PBS PBS PBS PBS N PBS (?c:ln:!:ggesd Dumb Ideas (W)
Considered NewsHour NewsHour NewsHour NewsHour ewsHour Medical Discoveries News (Th)
The Chamber San Francisco GONTIEo Swingin’ Down Science and the Sea (F)
7:00 Music Society Of i S: 1:00 Weather/News
Lincoln Center Sgrl::;:gzy New York (e Sy 330 Collector’s with Frank the Lane 1:06 Asian View
) Gatewa Philharmonic | China's National Corner Dominguez Jazz Night in 1:15 Sound Beat
8:00 Radioy Orchestra Pgref?:vr:-if:é :ﬁs Fiesta! America 1:30 Loh Down on Science
1:20 A Southwest Spotlight (W)
The Spanish 1:45 StarDate
9:00 Jazz at 100 : ;
Hour Performance | Performance | Performance | Performance | Performance ggg \é\l_egt“e;/News/Reglonal News
: ird Note
10:00 Performance Today otay Today LEEET UEEET] Dreamfarm 2:30 The American Storyteller
Today Radio 2:45 90 Second Naturalist/
) Innovation Now
11:00 I\%IaSS|(c)al 4:20 Earthdate
) Classical ; ; ; ; usic Out 4:50 Weather
Classical > Classical Classical Classical Classical | : .
Music Out '\:I:’ﬁ'cNQ”':t Music Out Music Out Music Out Music Out uﬂti}h;o%'ghr:' 5:20 The Plant Detective
of the Night °um§ 5_'30 of the Night | of the Night | of the Night | of the Night when Travel ggg \é\gftngeé/weamer
il 5: : until 5:00 a.m. | until 5:00 a.m. | until 5:00 a.m. | until 5:00 a.m. . f 0
until 5:00 a.m. am. with Rick 9:00 Weather/News
Steves 12:00 and 3:00 am. Weather/News

Eastern New Mexico University is an affirmative
action and equal opportunity employer. The Uni-
versity does not discriminate on the basis of race,
color, national origin, religion, sex (including preg-
nancy, gender identity, and sexual orientation),
age, disability, genetic information, veteran sta-
tus, or any other protected status in its programs,
activities, or employment. People seeking addi-
tional information about the University’s non-dis-
crimination policy should contact the Affirmative
Action Officer at Station 9.

The Q2-3 Program Guide (Cue to 3) is published each month by the Broadcast
Center, a non-profit public service division of Eastern New Mexico University.
The guide is available to friends contributing $35 per year or more to the
support of public broadcasting. Senior Citizen and Student memberships are
available for $25. All contributions are tax deductible. Donations should be made
payable to Friends of KENW-TYV or to Friends of KENW-FM.
Telephone: (575) 562-2112. Toll-free 1-888-FOR-KENW (367-5369).
Fax: (575) 562-2590
Mailing Address:
KENW-TV/FM

52 Broadcast Center, ENMU
1500 South Avenue K KENW-TV/FM
Portales, NM 88130 Eastern New Mexico
Website:www.kenw.org Universit
E-Mail: kenwtv@enmu.edu kenwfm@enmu.edu y
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News

Saturdays, 11:00 am
On FM Radio

The MctroPolitan
Opera

July 5: Les Fétes d'Hébé
(Jean-Philippe Rameau)

July 12: Manon Lescaut
(Daniel Auber)

July 19: Manon
(Jules Massenet)

July 26: Manon Lescaut
(Giacomo Puccini)

11:00

i
N

Finding Your Roots

“Sunny Hostin/Jesse Williams”
Cinema Nomad Pt. 13
Motorweek

Bare Feet “Open Stages” Pt. 6
Texas Parks and Wildlife

Nova “Rise of the Mammals”
Lucy Worsley Investigates

“Jack the Ripper” Pt. 1

America’s Heartland

Monday 28th

11:30

12:00

w W wWwww w
PNWFRP W

]
w

6:00 PBS News Hour

PBS News Hour

Antiques Roadshow “Indianapolis”
Real Wild West “Mayhem and Myth” Pt. 4
Wisdom Keepers: Healing a
Divided People

Craft in America “Teachers” Pt. 1
Voces “Slumlord Millionaire”
Antiques Roadshow “Indianapolis”

In Julia’s Kitchen with Master Chefs
This Old House

Amanpour and Company

Lucy Worsley Investigates Pt. 1
Texas Parks and Wildlife

Antiques Roadshow “Palm Springs”
PBS News Hour

Masterpiece “Grantchester” Pt. 7
PBS News Hour

Voces “Slumlord Millionaire”
Masterpiece “Atlantic Crossing” Pt. 7

Tuesday 29th

7:00

NENERN

8:00

9:00

9:30
10:00

10:30
11:00

OENORNNOER OB NER

12:00

GO G0 GO L) LG LW LW WWWW WWWww

6:00 PBS News Hour

PBS News Hour

Finding Your Roots

“Tracy Morgan/Anthony Ramos”
Voces “Slumlord Millionaire”
American Experience “Ruthless:
Monopoly’s Secret History”
Other Side of the Hill

Cultura

Finding Your Roots

“Tracy Morgan/Anthony Ramos”

In Julia’s Kitchen with Master Chefs
Creative Living

This Old House

R

7:00

N

8:00

8:30
9:00

LY OREN

9:30

W ww W w w w wWwww

Y X

B.B
Duane W. Ryan
Founding Director

10:00

11:00

12:00

WWWWWWwWwww
WRENWRLRNWEDN

Frontline TBA

Amanpour and Company
Antiques Roadshow
Amanpour and Company
PBS News Hour

Antiques Roadshow

PBS News Hour

Frontline TBA

Great American Recipe

Wednesday 30th

6:00
7:00

8:00

9:00

9:30
10:00

10:30
11:00

12:00

T
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PBS News Hour

PBS News Hour

Walking with Dinosaurs

“Island of Giants” Pt. 6

Human Footprint “Vanishing Act” Pt. 6
Human Footprint

“Vanishing Act” Pt. 6

Dynamic Planet “Earth” Pt. 4

Nova “Ancient Maya Metropolis”
Walking with Dinosaurs

“Island of Giants” Pt. 6

In Julia’s Kitchen with Master Chefs
This Old House

Medical Frontiers

Amanpour and Company

Finding Your Roots

This Old House

Amanpour and Company

PBS News Hour

American Experience

PBS News Hour

Nova “Ancient Maya Metropolis”

Craft in America
Thursday 31st

6:00
7:00

8:00

9:30

10:00

10:30
11:00

12:00
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PBS News Hour

PBS News Hour

Frontline TBA

Song of the Mountains

“Malpass Brothers”

Song of the Mountains

“Malpass Brothers”

Red Green Show “New Doctor”

You Should Know

Al: Unpacking the Black Box
“Medicine, Longevity and Al” Pt. 7
Cultura

In Julia’s Kitchen with Master Chefs
Red Green Show “New Doctor”
Roadtrip Nation: Learning Reimagined
“Tools for Schools” Pt. 2

This Old House

Songwriters “Amy Grant” Pt. 2
Amanpour and Company

Walking with Dinosaurs Pt. 6
Woodsongs Kids “Arizona
Wildflowers & Ettore Buzzini” Pt. 5
Amanpour and Company

PBS News Hour

Human Footprint Pt. 6

PBS News Hour

Laura Flanders & Friends

Nova 11
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Duane W. Ryan
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Sean Moore
Operations Director
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Information Technology (EDSIT)
Ms. Erin Morgan

Chief Financial Officer
Mr. Tony Major

Vice President for Student Affairs
Dr. Christy Johanson




RENAISSANCE

THE BLOOD AND THE BEAUTY

E-g

-
Experience Michelangelo and Leonardo clash and compete in the fierce world of
Renaissance Italy.

The Renaissance was a time of unparalleled creativity, artistic rivalry, and human am-
bition, and the first episode of Renaissance dives deep into this turbulent period. Picture
Florence at the cusp of the 15th century—a city alive with the hum of merchants, the
jingle of coins, and the stroke of artists’ brushes. Amidst its famed banking and trade,
Florence bustled with the promise of innovation. Yet, for those aspiring to shape the future
with paint and stone, the road was fraught with struggle and uncertainty.

Michelangelo Buonarroti and Leonardo da Vinci struggle to find work and navigate the
whims of patrons in Renaissance Florence. But being an artist is still a lowly trade. The
young Michelangelo is nonetheless determined to become an artist, defying the wishes of
his father, and is lucky enough to catch the eye of the de facto ruler of Florence, Lorenzo
de’ Medici. But Leonardo da Vinci is less fortunate. Struggling to find sufficient commis-
sions in Florence, he instead offers his services to Ludovico Sforza, the Duke of Milan, a
violent and dangerous man whom Leonardo approaches not as an artist but as an engineer,
able to design weapons of war.

In the second episode, we return to the thriving heart of Florence, where the city is on
the cusp of transformation once more. It is 1501, and two familiar faces are making their
way back—Leonardo da Vinci and Michelangelo Buonarroti. Both are older, wiser, and
more ambitious than ever, riding high on the waves of their recent successes. Each of them
is determined to claim the title of Florence’s greatest artist. This is not just about art; it is
about legacy, about leaving a mark so deep that time itself cannot erase it. Meanwhile, a
third contender emerges: Raphael Santi, a young prodigy from Urbino, who has arrived in
Florence to learn all he can from the two master artists. But it isn’t long before he starts to
win work, taking commissions from the two older men. Michelangelo, in particular, sees
Raphael as a direct threat and angrily criticizes him as a plagiarist. The artistic rivalry in
Florence is set to become even more intense.

Michelangelo’s rivalry with Raphael reaches new heights while a violent religious
schism engulfs Europe. The final episode plunges us into the heart of this fierce rivalry
that shaped the artistic legacy of the Vatican. Michelangelo and Raphael find themselves
working mere steps from one another in an unwitting competition that would define their
careers and captivate the ages. Their shared battleground: the very walls of the Apostolic
Palace in Vatican City. Michelangelo sets to work on the Sistine Chapel; his rival Raphael
is working on the pope’s private apartments just a few hundred meters away. Each man
is determined to outdo the other and win the favor of the pontiff. Meanwhile, Raphael
unveils The School of Athens: a work of iconic beauty that casts Julius Il as the inheritor
of the wisdom of the classical world, with the figures of Plato and Aristotle surrounded
by great thinkers.

Tue 8pm begins 8th (3-2)
Sun 6pm begins 13th (3-2)

Sun 10pm begins 13th (3-2)
Tue 7pm begins 8th (3-1)

SLUMLORD
MILLIONAIRE

“Slumlord Millionaire” on VOCES
explores the rapid gentrification of New
York City neighborhoods and the hous-
ing crisis sweeping not only New York
but the nation. Median rents nationwide
are higher than ever, and, in Manhattan,
the average rent is now almost $5,000
per month. As rents increase, some land-
lords have become aggressive in getting
long-term tenants to leave: ignoring re-
pairs, turning off heat and gas, and doing
nothing to eliminate mold and vermin in-
festations. The landlord’s goal is to make
the apartment so uninhabitable that res-
idents are forced out, allowing them to
deregulate the apartment and turn it over
to market rate for a high profit. These
actions drive up costs in the already un-
affordable housing market and displace
families who make up the fabric of these
neighborhoods, changing communities
forever.

Mon 28th 9pm (3-2)
Tue 29th 7pm (3-1)




